ON STREET SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT
APPENDIX 2 SECTION B Part (v) Unmanned and Small Plant

UNMANNED AND SMALL PLANT
Applicable to All Subcontractors

Agreed

Item |Description Unit Rates
84 |Squad Van CSL week 175.00
85 [Road Sweeper (Min Charge 2hr M-F) hr 23.50
86 |Road Sweeper (Min Charge 4hr Sat) hr 24,50
87 |Road Sweeper (Min Charge 8hr Sun) hr 27.50

Notes:-

1. Rates prepared in accordance with Appendix 2 Section A - Cost and Uplift Definitions
2. Rates exclude any Subcontractor Preliminaries Uplift as defined in Appendix 2 Section

A - Cost and Uplift Definitions Part E
3. Rates exclude BBUK Uplift Percentages
4. Rates applicable up to 30 June 2010

5. Operator Overtime Rates, as detailed below, shall apply as noted in Appendix 2

Section A Part C
Weekdays after 10hr Day
Saturdays after 1200hrs, Sundays
Public Holidays & Night Shift

£10.69/hr
£13.90/hr
£14.40/hr

CEC02084034_0036

000035



ON STREET SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT
APPENDIX 2 SECTION B Part (vi) Materials

MATERIALS

Applicable to All Subcontractors

item [Descriptlon Rate Fixed

Until unit Agreed
1 STl 31/12/2010 m3 62.00
2 ST2 31/12/2010 m3 63.40
3 ST4 31/12/2010 m3 67.50
4 8-1 No Fines 31/12/2010 m3 62.70
S C16/20 31/12/2010 m3 64.30
6 C28/35 31/12/2010 m3 68.00
7 C32/40 OLE 31/12/2010 m3 77.40
8 €32/40 Lower Track 31/12/2010 m3 77.50
9 C40 /S0 Upper Track 31/12/2010 m3 79.70
10 Part Load 31/12/2010 m3 29.75
11 Waiting 31/12/2010 hr 63.00
12 |Class 1 Bedding Mortar 31/12/2010 m3 130.56
13 |4:1 sand/cement mortar 31/12/2010 m3 115.00
14 |Coloured Mortar 31/12/2010 m3 151.45
15 |Reinforcing Bars (cut and bent) 01/06/2010 i 425.00
16 A393 01/06/2010 m2 2.56
17 |A252 01/06/2010 m2 1.70
18 B1131 01/06/2010 m2 4.72
19 B503 01/06/2010 m2 2.56
20 8785 01/06/2010 m2 3.54
21 Type 1 28/02/2010 t 8.00
22 6N 31/12/2010 t 8.58
23 |10mm Gravel (quarried) 31/12/2010 t 1140
24 |10mm Gravel (recycled) subject to availability and
compliance with test spec 31/12/2010 t 10.00
25 |20mm Gravel (quarried) 31/12/2010 t 11.75
26 [20mm Gravel (recycled) subject to availability and
compliance with test spec 31/12/2010 t 10.00
27  |40mm Gravel 31/12/2010 t 9.45
28 |75mm clean stone 31/12/2010 t 9.45
29 |Concrete Sand 31/12/2010 t 12.60
30 |Concrete Sand - 1t bagged 31/12/2010 t 25.00
31 Building Sand 31/12/2010 t 13.25
32 |BuildingSand - 1tbagged 31/12/2001 | bag 28.60
33 [Whin Dust - blinding 31/12/2010 t 9.60
34  |whin Dust - 1t bagged 31/12/2001 bag 29,75
35 OP Cement 31/12/2010 bag 2.60
36 |150mm dia plastic drainage pipe (Polypipe TW) 30/04/2010 m 250 |
37 }150mm dia drainage bends 15,30 & 45 deg (Ridgidrain) 30/04/2010 nr 12.00
38 |150mm x 150mm dia drainage branches (Ridgidrain) 30/04/2010 nr 25.00
39  |150mm Dia Coupler (Ridgidrain) 30/04/2010 nr ‘§.19
40 |150mm Dia Sealing Rings 30/04/2010 nr 0.80
41 94mm 1D duct 30/04/2010 m 0.78
42 Coupler 30/04/2010 nr 0.56
43 |Seals 30/04/2010 nr 0.35
a4 100mm ID duct 30/04/2010 m 1.41
45  |Couplings 30/04/2010 nr 0.61
46 Seals 30/04/2010 nr 0.42
47 150mm ID duct 30/04/2010 m 174
48 [Couplings 30/04/2010 nr 0.71
49 Seals 30/04/2010 (x2) 0.56
50 §300mm ID duct 30/04/2010 m 5.87
51 |Couplings 30/04/2010 nr 3.87
000036

CEC02084034_0037



ON STREET SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT
APPENDIX 2 SECTION B Part (vi} Materials

MATERIALS

Applicable to All Subcontractors

Item Description Rate Fixed

Until unit Agreed

52 Seals 30/04/2010 (%2) 1.94
53 [100mm dia purple duct (40m coil) (Polypipe) 30/04/2010 m 0.65
54 |94/110mm dia orange duct (50m coil) (Ridgicoil) 30/04/2010 m | 0.92
55 [94/110mm dia orange duct (6m rigid) (Ridgiduct) 30/04/2010 m | 0.90
56 |Duct collars 30/04/2010 nr 250
57  |Gully Pot 450x900x150 (Polypipe) 30/04/2010 nr 19.00
58 |Yard Gully Adaptor (Polypipe) 30/04/2010 nr 2.60
59 [Guly Grating and Frame (430x370x100) D400 30/04/2010 nr 32.20
60 [1050mm dia manhole rings - 500mm high 31/12/2010 nr 53.75
61 |1050mm dia manhole rings - 750mm high 31/12/2010 nr 79.95
62 [Manhole Cover Slab 1050mm dia 675sq opening 31/12/2010 nr 53.50
63 [Manhole Seating Slab Lothian 675 sg opening 31/12/2010 nr 74.50
64 |1200mm dia manhole rings - 500mm high 30/04/2010 nr 50.70
65 |1200mm dia manhole rings - 750mm high 30/04/2010 nr 64.17
66 [Manhole Cover Slab 1200mm dia 675sq opening 30/04/2010 nr 64.80
67 Manhole Cover and Frame (675x675x100) D400 31/12/2010 nr 87.00
68 |Manhole Cover and Frame {675x675x150) D400 31/12/2010 nr 59.50
69 [T145 900 x 900 Chamber Cover and Frame (norinco) 21/12/2010 nr | 398.90
70 [T145900 x 1800 Chamber Cover and Frame (narinco) 21/12/2010 nr 1,030.69
71 |T14S Lifting and Locking Key (norinco) 21/12/2010 nr 19.30
72 |900 x 600 PCC slabs grey 50mm 31/12/2010 nr 2.73
73 |900x 600 PCC slabs grey 63mm 31/12/2010 nr 3.84
74 |450x 450 Perfecta Slabs Buff 70mm 31/12/2010 nr 5.95
75 [600 x 450 Perfecta Slabs Natural 50mm Sq Ed 31/12/2010 nr 8.12
76  |600 x 450 Perfecta Slabs Buff Sq/Ch 50mm 31/12/2010 nr 9,13
77 [Caithness Flagstones 80mm thick 31/12/2010 m2 65.00
78 |225x125 PCC HB Kerbs 30/04/2010 m 3.12
79 |225x125 PCC BN Kerbs 30/04/2010 m 4 2.88
80 150%125 PCC BN Kerbs 30/04/2010 m 2.88
81 |Transition Kerbs PCC 125x255/150 HB/BN L or R 30/04/2010 m i 4.97
82 |Whin Setts/Cobble Stones to Road Recycled 31/03/2010 m2 55.00
83 |Whin Setts/Cobble Stones to Track Recycled 31/03/2010 m2 90.00
84 |Natural Kerbs 31/12/2010 m 22.50
85 |NaturalKerbs Whin/Granite CEC Stock 31/03/2010 m 27.30
86 |18mm Plywood 31/12/2010 m2 6.00
87 |25mm Plywood 31/12/2010 m2 10.40 |
88 50 x 50 Timber 31/12/2010 m 0.55
89 100 x 50 Timber 31/12/2010 m 0.92
90 150 x 150 Timber 31/12/2010 m 1.65
91 |150 x50 Timber 31/12/2010 m 1.50
92 [18"dia Diamond Blade 30/06/2010 nr 247.50
93 |9" dia Diamond Blade 30/06/2010 nr | 52.80
94 |Stihl Saw Diamond Blade 30/06/2010 nr . 85.80

Notes:-

1. Rates prepared in accordance with Appendix 2 Section A - Cost and Uplift Definitions Part D

2. Rates exclude any Subcontractor Preliminaries Uplift as defined in Appendix 2 Section A - Cost and
Uplift Definitions Part E

3. Rates exclude BBUK Uplift Percentages

4, Rates applicable as detailed

5. Fuel at Invoiced Cost plus uplifts as in 2 & 3 above

6. Ratesexclude any changes in legislation from 1 January 2010 ie Aggregate Tax or Carbon Reduction
Commitment.

7. Rates still to be agreed as at 17/02/10 g

0000357

CEC02084034_0038



On Street Supplemental Agreement

Appendix 2 Section C

Section C Procedure for Recording Resources for Recovery of Costs

1. Programme and Progress of the Works

1.1 Infraco shall produce and issue to tie on a weekly basis a fortnightly look-ahead-programme
of the works to be progressed. NOTE: This programme is provided for information and
coordination purposes only and can only reflect ‘expected’ performance.

1.2 The fortnightly look-ahead-programme shall thereafter be monitored against actual progress
achieved. NOTE: Any additional works or issues affecting progress should be incorporated.

1.3 The fortnightly look ahead programme shall be labour and plant resourced.

The programme referred to in Clause 1.1 should be resourced with labour and plant and
identify expected production outputs:

2. Produce Daily L.abour Record Sheet

2.1 The Infraco shall maintain a site register based on a secure clock system of all labour and
the hours worked.

2.2 All chargeable labour (including subcontractors and sub-subcontractors and the like) must
clock in and out using the register where they are working within the site. In the case where
on site labour leaves site to collect materials, small tools and / or consumables this will be
recorded on allocation sheets separately

2.3 Al chargeable labour (including subcontractors and sub-subcontractors and the like) must
sign in and out using a separate register where they are working outwith the site. In the
case2 of contractor (including subcontractors and sub-subcontractors and the like), owned
wagons delivering materials for the On Street Works a time sheet will be appended to the
delivery ticket, which will form the delivery charge for the material.

2.4 The registers shall record the name of the operative, the operative’s company, the date and
the time the operative signed into the site and out of the site or remote offices.

2,5 Daily registers showing total site hours for labour shall be submitted to tie by 11am the next
day for signature and agreement.

2.6 The registers shall form the basis for the completion of allocation sheets in the case of
labour. These allocation sheets shall identify the labour and the hours on site and the
activities carried out by each operative.

2.7 Daily allocation sheets shall be submitted to tie by 08:00 the next plus one day for signature
and agreement e.g. if day of record is Day 1 by 08:00 start of Day 3.

2.8 Tie's Project Manager or delegated person shall agree or otherwise and sign-off the
submitted daily registers and allocation sheets by close of business following the day of

submission. If tie’s Project Manager does not agree with any of the daily submissions then
the procedure set out irt 2.9 below shall be implemented.

000038

CEC02084034_0039



On Street Supplemental Agreement

Appendix 2 Section C

2.9 Should the parties, at site level, not be able to agree the daily allocation sheets and/or daily
site diaries, the sheets shall be reviewed and agreed by the Construction Managers. Failure
to agree at Construction Manager level, the matter shall be referred to respective Project
Directors or delegated person. If the Project Directors fail to agree, parties shall follow the
Dispute Resolution Procedures as set out in Clause 97 of the Infraco Contract.

2.10 Agreed daily registers and allocation sheets shall be collated on a weekly basis. Weeks
shall run Monday to Sunday.

2.11 The registers referred to in 2.10 will be priced and submitted to tie on a 4 weekly basis using
the rates in Appendix 2 Section B Part (iii) and included with the application in accordance
with the Infrace contract.

Produce Daily Staff Record Sheet

3.1 The Infraco shall maintain a site register based on a secure clock system of all chargeable
staff on/off site and the hours worked.

3.2 All chargeable staff (including subcontractors and sub-subcontractors staff) must clock in
and out using the register where they are located. in the case where on site staff leave site
to visit another office or the like this will be recorded within staff diary sheets separately.

3.3 The registers shall record the name of the staff member, the name of their employer, the
date and the time that person signed into the site and out of the site or remote offices.

3.4 Daily registers showing total site hours for staff shall be submitted to tie by 11am the next
day for signature and agreement.

3.6 In the case of staff working off site daily diaries should be kept. These diaries shall identify
the activities carried out by them whilst off site.

3.6 - Daily Staff Diaries shall be submitted to tie by 08:00 the next plus one day e.g. if day of
record is Day 1 by 08:00 start of Day 3.

3.7 Tie's Project Manager or delegated person shall agree or otherwise and sign-off the
submitted registers and daily staff diaries by close of business following the day of
submission. If tie's Project Manager does not agree with any of the daily submissions then
the procedure set out in 3.8 below shall be implemented.

3.8 Should the parties, at site level, not be able to agree the daily registers and staff diaries, the
sheets shall be reviewed and agreed by the Construction Managers. Failure to agree at
Construction Manager level, the matter shall be referred to respective Project Directors or
delegated person. If the Project Directors fail to agree, parties shall follow the Dispute
Resolution Procedures as set out in Clause 97 of the Infraco Contract.

3.9 Agreed daily registers and staff diaries shall be collated on a weekly basis. Weeks shall run
Monday to Sunday.

3.10 The registers referred to in 3.9 will be priced and submitted to tie on a 4 weekly basis using
the rates in Appendix 2 Section B Parts (i) & (ii) and included with the application in
accordance with the Infraco contract.

000039

CEC02084034_0040



On Street Supplemental Agreement

Appendix 2 Section C

4. Materials

4.1 Infraco shall maintain a weekly Material Received Summary sheet (MRS) weeks will run
Monday to Sunday.

4.2 The MRS sheets shall record the supplier, the description and quantity of material supplied on
a weekly basis.

4.3 The MRS shall be supported by supplier’s delivery tickets.

4.4 A copy of the MRS sheets shall be provided to tie on a weekly basis, by close of business on
the Wednesday following the Sunday cut-off date.

45 The MRS sheet shall form the basis of recovery of costs.

4.6 Any material which does not have a rate in Appendix 2 Section B will require to be agreed.
Infraco shall submit a proposed rate in advance of any item being brought to site and tie's
Project Manager shall accept the rate or otherwise. If tie's Project Manager does not accept
the proposed rate then the rates should be reviewed and agreed by the Construction
Managers.

4.7 Infraco shall identify in the labour allocation sheets where the material was used / placed if
this is not evident on the delivery ticket as being required for a specific location.

4.8 The MRS sheet referred to in 4.1 shall be priced and submitted to tie on a 4 weekly basis

using the rates in Appendix 2 Section B Part (iv) and included in the application in accordance
with the Infraco Contract.

5. Plant

5.1 Infraco shall maintain a weekly Hired Plant Summary sheet (HPS) weeks will run Monday to
Sunday.

5.2 The HPS sheet shall record all plant on site, identify the hired plant company or contractor’s
owned plant.

5.3 The HPS sheet shall be supported with plant on and off hired tickets.

5.4 A copy of the HPS sheets shall be provided to tie on a weekly basis, by close of business on
the Wednesday following the Sunday cutoff date.

5.5 The HPS sheets shall form the basis of recovery of costs.

5.6 Any item of plant which does not have a rate in Appendix 2 Section B will require to be
agreed. Infraco shall submit a proposed rate in advance of any item being brought to site and
tie's Project Manager shall accept the rate or otherwise. If tie's Project Manager does not
accept the proposed rate then the rates should be reviewed and agreed by the Construction
Managers.

5.7 Infraco shall identify in the labour allocation sheets where the plant was used if it is not
evident from the on hire ticket as being required for a specific location. Site wide plant (e.g.
forklifts) will be detailed as such.

000040

CEC02084034_0041



On Street Supplemental Agreement

Appendix 2 Section C

5.8 In the event that plant is required intermittently, best value shall be given taking into
consideration the hire rate, the time the plant will be idle, the on hire/off hire charges and
availability of the item of plan

5.9 The HPS sheet referred to in 5.1 shall be priced and submitted to tie on a 4 weekly basis
using the rates in Appendix2 Section B Parts (iv) & (v) and included in the application in
accordance with the Infraco Contract.

6 Subcontractor / Sub-SubContractors

6.1 In advance of and suitably ahead of the agreed programme, including such necessary time
for approval, any works or section of works which are to be paid on a demonstrable cost basis
commence and for which the Infraco’s subcontractors require to engage a sub-subcontractor,
Infraco shall submit the required information in accordance with the Infraco Contract. tie must
approve the engagement of such sub-subcontractor prior to the works commencing, such
approval may not be unreasonably withheld.

In the event that tie do not approve or the time taken for approval affects the completion of
the works tie will be fiable for any direct and indirect additional costs and/or delays suffered by
the subcontractor or the infraco.

This clause does not appty to labour only sub-subcontractors.

7 Waiver

In the event that a departure from these procedures is required then the Infraco or his
subcontractor must request a waiver, in advance, giving details of the events which require a
waiver to be issued.

Tie must approve the waiver, such approval shall not be unreasonably withheld.

Failure to request such a waiver will prevent the Infraco or his subcontractor from recovering
any additional cost resulting from such a waiver.

000041

CEC02084034_0042



On Street Supplemental Agreement

Appendix 2 Section D

Section D Fixed and Time Related Preliminary Costs

The undernoted items will not be recoverable under the On Street Supplemental Agreement

Subcontractor Bond fixed charges
Subcontractor Guarantee(s) fixed charges

Subcontractor insurance Premiums fixed charges

Subcontractor / Infraco Section B Site Estabfishment and Removal
In relation to the following locations only
Section 1A S/C Office at Ocean Drive
BSC and S/C Offices at 163-167 Leith Walk / Existing Bus Depot
Section 1D S/C Office at Coates Crescent / Shandwick Place
BSC Office at 24 Torphichen Street

land rental :- cost of setting up a land rental agreement and paying deposits;
office rental:- cost of setting up an office rental agreement and deposits
temporary access/egress roads — installation and removal

office renovation to suit Contractor requirements

preparation of site set up areas

transportation of office and welfare units to/from site

reinstatement of site set up areas

installation and removal of temporary site services including all fixed fees

in addition to the items listed above the undernoted Time Related items in relation to Infraco
involvement with the On Street Works will not be recoverable under the On Street Supplemental
Agreement. These items refer to item identified on Page 30 of Schedule Part 4 Appendix A2 as being
‘high level Section B Maintain Section Offices (Time Related)’.

Rental/Depreciation
Local Authority Rates
Electricity
Service Charges and Consumption Charges
Gas
Service Charges and Consumption Charges
Telephones
Line Rental, Call Costs
Water
Rates and Consumption Charges
Office Equipment (Photocopier, etc)
IT Equipment (Computers, Printers etc)
Office Consumables
Office Cleaning
Security
Photographic Equipment

000042

CEC02084034_0043



N—

On Street Supplemental Agreement
Appendix 2 Section D

Waste Disposal (including confidential waste)
Building Maintenance Costs (inc compliance with Fire and Electrical Requirements)
Personal Hygene Services
Pest Control
Vehicle Rental and Maintenance
In relation to the following vehicles only used on site and notincluded in any staff costs
{replacements to be notified)
Transit Tipper (YSO8 NPK}
Transit 260 (HGOS UDV)
Toyota Hi-Lux (DESS PNK)
Vauxhall Combo {DU58 UOR)
Astra Van (DY08 NNM}
Fiat Fiorino {DY59 Y¥K)

000043

CEC02084034 0044



R e |

Section E: Organograms

1 Bilfinger Berger Civil UK Ltd
2 MacKenzie Construction Ltd
3 McKean and Company (Glasgow) Ltd

4  Crummock (Scotland) Ltd

On Street Supplemental Agreement

Appendix 2 Section E

000044

CEC02084034_0045




On Street Supplemental Agreement
Appendix 2: Section EPart 1

ON -STREET SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT
8BUK STAFF

STASF WOLLDEOWY 7.4% LFLwT

STAFK PABCIN A DEMONST RABLE COIF
STAPE IVCLUBES ISVPLIT ASDEFNE OV 853A

LI )

o)
3

S N R e

TECH SuBRORT

Note : Organcgram is indicative dased on fhe draft programmes inciuded in the 0SSA and will Le subjec! to changa By agreemant.

g

EDINBURGH TRAM NETWORK
CIVIL WORKS TEAM

sev.oossa e

1

000045

CEC02084034_0046



.00 ¥£0¥802003D

9v0000

ON - STREET SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT
MacKENZIE CONSTRUCTION LTD - STAFF

STAFF INCLUDED it PRELMINARIES UPLIFT AS DEFINED INAPPERDIX 2
SEQTION A COSTAND UPUFT DEFRSTIONS PARTE

STAFF PAN) ON A DEMONSTRARLE COST

Noe : Organogram is indicative based on tha draft programmes included in the OSSA and wiil ba subject to change by agreament.

]
ua

ol

iz Xipuaddy

7 1ied 7 UOINIaS

Q
=
w
o~
T
4+
1
—+
| 2]
[
o]
1=K
(6
3
]
3
et
=8
prd
]
=
4]
€]
3
o
3
—




8v00 ¥£0¥802003D

470000

STAFFRCLUDED W PRELRSPIARIES UPLFT AB DEFINED INAPPERDIN 2

ON - STREET S8UPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT
SUCTION A COSTAKD UPLIFT BEFRNITIONS PART £

McKEAN AND COMPANY (GLASGOW) LTD - STAFF

STAFF PAID ON A DEMONSTRASLECOBT

R P B —
|
SECTION 1A AND UKDSAY VICTORIA AKD TOWER SEGTOH IARZ AND Avuif %‘?Agsic“h '
RBAQ RETAINING WALL BRIDGZ LARPARN WORKS

o i
p QFFKE !

s

SITE BASED 8ATED

iR mER R

—_

Mota : Organagram is indictve based on tha drafl programimes insluded inthe OSSA and will be subject to change by agreement.

[ NS

z ¥pusddy

€ Jikg 3 UOR2BS

WaweaJdy (eluswa|ddng 183415 uQ



6700 ¥€0¥8020D3D

gy70000

BTAFF INCLUDED IN PRELUINARIES UPLIFT AS DEFIIED IN APPENDIX 2
ON - STREET SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT Al Al bl

CRUMMOCK (SCOTLAND) LD « STAFF STAFF PAID ON ADEIMONS TRABLE GOST

Nota : Grganogram is indicative based on the draft programmes included in the 0SSA and will be subject to change by agreament.

ST

z xipusddy
WBLWasI3Y |eluswa|ddns 132415 Up

.
.

¥ HEJ 3 USipOes



On Street Supplemental Agreement

Appendix 2; Section F

APPENDIX 2 TO THE ON STREET WORKS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT

Commercial Staff Integration into BBUK Organogram

tie proposes that two commercial staff, (one senior Q/S and one QS) are integrated into the
BBUK staff Organogram in lieu of 2nr BBUK personnel of a similar level. BBUK can accept
integration and have identified this on the BBUK Civils staff Organogram, Appendix 2:
Section E Part 1.

The purpose of integration is as follows:-

1. Best value for the project.

2. Early visibility and review of account information to streamline the payment process

to the extent defined by the OSSA.

Reduce the requirement for lengthy valuation debate.

4. Reduce the time spent by BBUK staff at valuation time to analyse and explain the
submitted account.

5. Provide comfort to tie and its stakeholders that the controls in place are robust and
checks are being carried out to the extent defined in the OSSA.

i

The tie QS’s will work in tandem with the BBUK commercial team and will actively carry out
duties as required by the process to be set up by BBUK to commercially control and manage
the sub contractor accounts to be submitted under the rules of the OSSA.

tn general, these activities will include-

e Assist in the procedures for recording resources as defined in Appendix 2: Section C
Parts 2-6.

e Random check of plant on site and report anomalies to tie /BBUK Project Manager.

e Assist in the procedures for evaluating costs as defined in Appendix 2: Section C
Parts 2-6.

e Be actively involved in the procurement of any sub-sub contracting required to the
extent defined by the OSSA.

s Compiling period end accounts to the extent defined in the OSSA and in accordance
with the requirements of the Infraco Contract.

s Jointly prepare period end cost forecasts and report to BBUK and tie lead
commercial personnel to the extent defined in the OSSA and in accordance with the
requirements of the Infraco Contract.

e Active involvement with commercial discussions regarding price increases /
amendments to agreed rates.

It is intended that the reporting structure of the tie QS’s shall be defined and agreed prior to
integration.

000049

CEC02084034_0050



APPENDIX 3

000050

CEC02084034_0051



On Street Supplemental Agreement
Appendix 3 ; Section A Credit Summary

Edinburgh Tram Network

OSSA Credit Summary Commercial

tie 8SC Difference Proposal
Proposed Credit 35,997,812 35,997,812 35,997,812 Agreed
Deduct Structures - 4,557,774 : : 4,557,774 - 4,557,774 Agreed

Construction Milestones B8

Already Achieved 454,017 454,017 454,017
PA12 Calculation 1,727,939 366.343 1,361,596 863,370
PA14 Calculation 4,334,347 1,726,780 2,607,566 2,167,173

PSSA based Credits
Bus Shelters 432,4G0 162,757 269,643 432,400 Agreed

Central Reserve

Prince Street 192,458 192,458 192,458 Agreed
Site Clearance 46,153 46,153 46,153 Agreed
Piling to OLE Bases 890,000 830,000 890,000 Agreed
OLE Bases - - = :
Trackwork 1,005,526 581,631 423,895 901,125  Agreed
Traffic Management 424,000 391,000 33,000 424,000 Agreed
Cable Ducts 998,176 998,176 - 998,176 Agreed
Drainage 868,526 - 868,526 - 868,526 Agreed

Planning Drawings 5,074,249 . 5,074,249
45,696,760 40,030,567 5,666,193 37,032,950

BSC amount Nil, but offering 50% to obtain Commercial Settlement

000051

CEC02084034_0052



Notes:

ETN Contract Price - Proposed Creditfor On-Street Works

On Street Supplemental Agreement
Appendix 3; Section B Information used in calculating value

ToEat On Street OftStreet

Construction Costs
- —— P I ¢ (N -1 ¢}
Section A ‘ £585,177,108 £65,177,108
Section B £26,947,869 £26.947 869
Total Construction Costs £82,124,977 £26.947,859 £55,177,108
Profkmx
Prelims - Secticn A £33,146,481 £33,746,481
Prelirns - Section B3 £12,608,542 £18,608,542

£52,755,023 £18,608,542 £33,146,481
Total Cantract Price R £.134,880,000 £45.556,411 £88.323.589

On Street Credit
Construction Cests
Construction Costs - Sectien B

Value Engineering {items 10, 19 & 20)

Further Value Engineering

VE (35% of item 22) & FVE {35% of item 1)
sub-total

Structures
sub-total

Cornstruction Works carried out (18 & 1D)
Total Construction Credit

Pralime

Contractual Requirements - Section B
Contractor’s Bond
All other insurance required by the Contract

£26,947,869

£:500.000
£0
-£.350.000
£26,097,869
-£4.557,774
£21 ,540.0‘55
-£157,836

Accommodation forthe Engineer's and Client's Stalf; establish and remove offices -

Accomrrodation for the Engineer’s and Client’s Staff; maintain and operate officas
Services for Engineer’s and Client's Staff; maintain and operate transport vehicles
Equipment for use by the Engineer's and Client's Staff; maintain and operate photogral
Consortium Supervision

Consortium Office Hire

Consortium Office Maintenance

Consortium Surveying Instruments Maintenance

Consortium IT Equipment

Consortium Testing

Consortium Establish/Remove Offices

Consortium Establish/Remove Surveying Equipment

Method Related Charges

BB Section B Preliminaries (Fixed)

BB Section B Preliminaries (Time Related))

SC2 Section B Preliminaries (Fixed)

SC2 Section B Preliminaries (Time Related)

SC3 Secticn B Preliminaries (Fixed)

SC3 Secticn B Preliminaries (Time Related)

SC3 Section B Sugervision (Time Related)

High Level Section B Establish Sections & Sites (fixed)
High Level Section B Packages Supervision

High Level Section B Maintain Section Offices(Time Related)

Total Prelims Credit

Totat On Street Credit

1. Credit inclusive of Princes Street works including all surfacing works

|

£1,853.813
£2,294,666

£2,270.208
£2,153,870

£1,485223

T £10,057.779

£10,057,779

AT

£31,440,038

2. Total On Street Credit is based on the presumplion that the OSSA shall be onthe basis of fully demonstrabie cost.
3. The following structures have been ommitted from tha OSSA; Leith Walk, Leith Sands and Cathedral Lane Substations;

Victoria Bock Entrance Bridge, Tower Place Bridge and Lindsay Road Retaining Wall

000057

CEC02084034_0053




On Street Supplemental Agreement
Appendix 3; Section B Inforrnation used in calculating value

Bilfinger Berger - Section B Prelim Credit

Description Sub-Section Total Retained Credit
| Contractual, Requirements - Section 8 -
Contractor's Bond 5’”-’”' 670,743 0
All other insurance required by the Cantract 881,247 881,247 0
Accommodatior_'\ for the Engineer's and Client's Staff. establish 44321 44,321 0
and rerncve offices (Fixed)
Accommo‘dation for the Engineer's and Client's Staff; maintain and 172,947 179 947 0
operate offices !
Services for (:Tngineer's and Client's Staff; maintain and operate 111,015 11015 0
transport vehicles
Equipment for use by the Eniginger's snd Client's Staff, mamtan 10,248 10,248 0
and aperate phologra_ph:c equipment L
Consortiun Supervision 1,446,509 1,446,509 0
Consortium Office Hire 108,798 108,795 0
Consorium Office Maintenance 318,392 318,392 0
Cansortium Surveying Instruments Maintenance 13,988 13,988
Consortium IT Equipment 164,223 164,223 0
Consortium Testing 328,448 328448 0
a S—— ' .
Consortium Establish/Remave Offices (Fixed) 157.638 157,638 0
Consortium Establish/Remove Surveying Equipment {(Fixed) 9.853 9,853 0.
Sub-Total 4,438,368 4,438,368 I17|
Method Related Charges 1
BB Sectlen B Preliminaries (Fixed) Section B (1B) 636.770 636,770 0
88 Section B Pretiminaries (Time Related)) Section B (1B) 1,853,813 0 1,863,813
- e N S——
SC2 Section B Preliminarios (Fixed) Section B (1C, 10) 573667 573.667 0
SC2 Secttion B Preliminaries (Time Related) Section 8 {1C, 1D) 2,294,666 0 2,294 666
SC3 Section B Preliminaries (Fixed) Section B (1A} 2,536.623 2,536,623 o}
SC3 Sectlon B Preliminaries {T:me Related) 1Scction 8 (1A} 2,270,208 ¢} 2,270,208
SC3 Saction B Supervision (Time Related) Section 8 (1A) 2.153.87C) 0 2,153,870
High Level Section B Establish Sections & Sites {tixed) BB High Level - Section B 801,175 801,175 0
High L.evel Section B Packages Sup:ar‘vislon BB High Level - Section B 1,486,223 Q 1,485,223
0

High Level Section B Maintain Section Offices(Time Refated) lBB HightL.eval - Section B 564,161

Sub-Total 15,170,175 5,112,395 10,057,779
OTAL 19,608,543 9,660,763 10,057,779
et

000053

CEC02084034_0054




GG00 ¥£0¥802003D

On A

Construction Milestones BE - Already achieved

06/12/, 2008 th Waik Ch 350 - 103 £t & Traffic Management & Teme. fend Highwars Work done pre FSSA

Qﬁiﬂﬁﬂé{s 12 A31590 Waik Ch 350 - 100 Construct Ke i Highways _— 46,903.64 Work done pre FESA

Ad. 28/02/2009 35 ABRSY Lathian Hoad Junchon Ch 440 - 350 i Highways B/ I0EH 17.385.90 Witk dona pra PSSS

. 3 28/02/2003 15 A13240 Prirces Street Ch 280 989 - 1369 Establish Traffic Management & Temp. fencing Hizhways B0 19,457 83 Work done gee P54

13 28103{200? B3 A13340 Princes Street €h 286 - 3, 1350 - 1360 ¥ £stablish Traftic Management 8 Temp. Fenong Highweays 28/03/2005 gﬁsu‘) M done pro PSS

(k- R T ievad up GrAE 31 Derember 0y T B T assssa)
T 05/12/209¢ 25 ARAED iotuian Roag functian Ch 440 - 280 | Estatish Traffi: Mansgement & Temp. Fencing Highwiars 1 a8/1303005 | 27,295,890 [Bot pasdrnder P33
22 05/12/2009 25 . -
AS58C Lothian Road Jupction Ch 440- 220 E<tabtish Traffic Management & Temp Fencing Highways i» N

2571242603 17.,295.50 IKct paid under PSSA

22 1 054220005 | 25 AS0LE 2n Rozd Junctios Ch 430 - 280 Establish Traific Manaz e:nent & Temo, Fencir.z Highways i 33/12/200% 17, 268.56 Mot gaid under PSSA

32 | osi2i0a3 | 25 A13850 Resurfzce Road thahadys | 1D 05/12/2609 77,8355 (et Paid under PSSA

B[ esfinnos P AL3S30 Princes Street Ch 280 - 0, 1530 Pavement {15 Stp} o hviayy i 10 05/12/300% 72.831.55 No1 Dald under PSSA

32 | csmpnreas | 25" AI3330 Princes Street €k 280 - £, 1280 - 1350 Remoue Fencing and Traff.c Masagerent g% 1 1D C5712/2003 19,452.39 _Ihct £2id under PS54
22 I ©65/13/2098 | 25 A2393) Princes Streat Ch 280 - C. 1580 - 1360 Recusface Read . FEHWIYS 1 10 CS/12/200% 77.832.55 | Mot paid under PSSA

22 | os/memes | 28 ALEHTO Princes Street Ch 2 198G - 1350 Pavernent (Im St} Righaayy 1 18 72,831,55 ot #aid under PSSA

22 05/122009 25 A14030 Punces Streat Ch 280 -G, 1980 . 135¢ Remove fencingand T-stfic Manarement vaghoas | 30 19,6523 | [Not paid under PSSA

23 22/C142018 25 A831C Lothizir Rozd Junclion Ch 440 - 280 ] Remsova Fencin? znd Tratfic Management Hizhways ] 1D 17,295.90 | Not paid under PSSA

33 | 0201/2015 5 AWRFS Lothizn Read Junciion Ch 140 - 280 | Remowve Fengn; fic Management Highways iD B0 1729590 | [Not paid under PSSA

23 | 02/01/2010 ] ABERS Lothicn Road Juncon Ch 440 -230 ! Remaove Fearing and Traffic #3nazement Highaays 1% $55712/2005 17.295.5C | Mol paid undef PSSA

e s
AR RS - Adhiiswed betweead anydry 2019 and 3151 fumary 2004 70 3 B Y VAT

SBU03SBIIA LOIONASUC) D NOILDIS € XIANIddY

INIWITUOV TVININIIANS 133YLS NO



APPENDIX 4

000055

CEC02084034_0056



On Street Supplemental Agreement

Appendix 4

APPENDIX 4

Part i} Construction programme - Narrative

"This construction programme is provided for information and coordination purposes only; and
without prejudice to the rights of the Infraco under the Agreement.

This construction programme constitutes a target programme and as such, contains durations that
are based on a risk profile not consistent with the Programme (rev 1)."

This construction programme is planned using a 5 day Working Week and the phasing of the Works is
in accordance with approved traffic management schemes as at 19 Nov 2009. Calendars include
August and Christmas Embargo periods together with site holidays, but no shutdown for summertime
trades holidays.

After agreement of phasing and timing, demobilisation and remobilisation periods will be applied
around embargo periods that are expected to remain in force. This will affect the stated completion
date.

The resource levelling which has been applied to this programme reflects and considers the overall
availability of resource on the tram network. Circumstances may arise affecting the relationship of
this programme with the Programme (rev 1).

The programme reflects the latest utility completion dates as provided on the 12" February 2010.

It should be noted that a detailed construction programme for the section London Road to St Andrew
Square has not been developed at this stage.

Additional Work scope now included allows for;

e Additional excavation and construction to full depth including a 600mm Capping Layer, and
disposal of unsuitable material.

e Traffic Management and access issues related to the loss of working street width as a result
of increased excavation depth.

Support to excavations due to adjacent live traffic.
e Ground improvements beneath the track slab.

e Protection of existing ductwork exposed as a result of the increased depth of excavation.
e Addition of an RC Improvement Slab.

e Additional traffic management constraints, parking bays, bus stops, and taxi bays within
working areas
It is assumed that, until determined otherwise, full depth re-construction with capping layer is

required for all carriageway areas with an average of 220mm of type 1 necessary to provide an
adequate formation.

000056

CEC02084034_0057



On Street Supplemental Agreement

Appendix 4

Full construction depth is allowed for in the construction programme, but issues with services
conflicts as a result are not allowed for in the plan.

Pedestrian traffic will be catered for by controlled crossing points at specified locations, yet to be
mapped.

The Works are alsa not scheduled with any risk allowances for unforeseen issues e.g. weather, below
ground obstructions, voids, soft or contaminated material.

000057

CEC02084034_0058




000058

CEC02084034_0059



On Street Supplemental Agreement

Appendix 4

Part ii) Construction Programme ref Programme fro OSSA rev 0 100218

000058

CEC02084034_0060



[Programme for OSSA Revision 0 (100218)

¥ ¥ 28-Mar-13, Track Fi
¥ 05-May-13, SEC/
Open;lig equel:n;ce {Haymar étmﬂNew vén oad) ) : o & g tay13 ¥ 06-May-13. Oper]

Nawhiaven Road (inc) 1o Foot of th G ) i ' : - ¥ 18-Mar13, 01A Nawh

: e ¥ 18-Feb-13, € & M inslalial

¥ 18-Mar-13. Newhaver|

mme and-updated inform - 85 2t ¢ 10, MUDEA & UTILTIES (based on AUDFA

ey 8 Pregramms ond updated
0

v ¥ 21-Fair 1t NEVWHAVEN TRAR S$TOP

PR STY 5- n-10. TTM PHASE - 0-1503

B0

o ¥ is
PR Ty 140511, TTH PHASE 54 (LINDSAY ROADR EAST BOUND;
PSRN 20 /910, TTR PHASE 8B {LINDSAY ROAD WE.ST BOUND)
VoY (- Aug- 11, TTH PHASE 5 {CH. ~ 405-800}

+ SANDS SUB STATION(3}

Jup 32,110 PHASE 7 (CH. ~ 160-450)

pommemay {4-Nov-12, TTH# PHASE 9 {CH. ~#

PR SRS |G- - 12. TTH PHASE 4A (CH. ~ 685-830)
PSSRl 25-Dec-i2, TTM PHASESB{CH
R S SR 18-\t 13, OCEAM T

27-Apr-12, Ocean Tarmingl (inc) to Port of Leith {exc }

Vol Progran

12-Feb-16. Design {pased on S8

s (A on MUDEA Rev 5 Programme

YowmsmmEy 23.1%0y-10. SECTION v

~ 1081.1260)

5112, TTAA PRASE 3B (CH. ~ 1200-1450)

PEESEE 22-Sep- 1. {10 PHASE 1A {CASING ACCESS ROAD)

P — 2011 T

“HASE 2 {CH ~ 16501830}

L ¥ 02-Mar-12, PORT OF LEITH TRAM STOP

¥ 05-Dec-12, Port ol Letth (inc) o8

B

2-3an-10, Design (based on SDS VEL

2103-2145)

: eC-12, TTM PHAS
BERNARD STREET TRAM STOP -2

ke AREON SASUR DR

SR ST

Revision Crecked Approved Page 1 of4 o) Work
5 28
=0

g Waork

(00059

e

CE002084034_0061



[ALSLOTRIDITETRIATRI ST T A TS0
25-Sep-12, Bernard Strewl {inc) to Faol ¢
PRy 1 3-Dec-10. MUDFA & UTILITIES {based 6a MUDFA Rev 8 Programmay

&
<.
o
-
o
3
(4
«
P
(3
&
&
0
23
@
o
<
173
<
By
b4
<
("1‘
&
2
E]
&

Ny s s s T (4 k11, TTM PHASE (14) (CH. ~2145-2285)
L ¥ 09-Feb-12, BERNARD STREET TRAM ST@P - 1
PEESREIBEDIY | 3-F b

TTH PHASE {13} (CH. ~2296-2367)
P —— 05,0151, TT PHASE (12) {CH. - 2367 2442 Inbsungi2320 Qutbound;
PESESESESERERRY |5 in- 11, TIM PHASE {1 {CH. ~ 2442 nboundi2420 Outbaund-2845)
PR 20.Sep. 12, TTH PHASE {18 - 3) (GREAT
VY 2.0t 12, TTH PHASE (10- 2 {GREAT JUNCTIO
IS 25 11ay-12, TTR PHASE (10 1) (CH. ~ 2546-110.030)
P— 28-Sep- 12, FOGT OF THE WALK TRAM

28-Apr-13, 0B F

V 01-duti0, MUDFA & U

s

pammm——— 11-Apr-13, E & M inf

¥ ¥ 13-Fen-13. Footofthe w
T ¥ 15-Fep-13, Ruad & Track
o ¥ 2¢-Sep-11. Leith Walk Ch 80 - 36D
Phase 1 North d {Leith} C: g y {Ch 80-350} &8 02-Jul-10 03-Nov-10 P (j5-Nov-10 ibound {Ledt) Carriageviay (Ch 80-350}
Phasp 2 Southbound {City} Carriageway (Ch 80-350)“ 40 27-0ct-10  1€-Mar-1i — 15-%ar-11. Prase 2 Southbound Gy} Carriageway (Ch 80-350)
Phase 3 Tram Way & Centre Raservo {Ch 80-350) 19 G1Mar-1l 19-Aug-11 G R — RN | . Aug- |1, Phase 5 Tram Way & Centre Reserve {Ch 80-358)
Phase 4 Wearing Course & Surface Finishes {Gh 80-350} 22 19-Aug-it . 20-Sep-11 Vg 20-Sep-13. Prase ¢ Wearhy Course & Surfaoa Finishas {Ch 8J-356)
X % L5 15-Feb-13, Laith Walk Ch
“Phase f Not arciagoway (Ch 360-630) 93 01-Nov-11  25-Hiar- Pm——STEY 35 1iar. (2, Phase 1 Nosthbound iLeth Carriagaway (Ch 3504
Phase 2 Southbound {City) Carriagoway (Ch 350-630) 16-Mar 12 26k 1 E— 20-Juk12. Phase 2 Southbound {City) Carriagewd
Fnase 3 Tram Way & Centre Reserve {Ch 330-630} 131 20-dui-12 TEs——— 21-J30-13.Phase § Tram W
Fhaso 4 Woaring Course & Surface Finishes {Ch 350-630}-350) : 24 1833013 V= 19-Feb-13. Phase 4 Wes
éit (Substation 7 : v i ‘ 174G g S S S S S MY 35 -1 1, £ gith Wak, Substation
s ¥ 28 Apr-13, waifou
R 29-Apr-13, Road |
T ¥ 31-Nou-i 1 Baifewr Sireet Ch £30-920
Pasc 1N b d {Leith} Carri {Ch £30-920}) 94 G2-Jut-1C 11-Now-10 S Ry 4 1-[ov- 16, Phase | Northhound (Ledh Carrisgzway (Ch 630-320)
Phase 2 Southbound {City} Carrisgeway {Ch 830-320} 86 C4-New-10  O4-Apr-11 E—— 04.Apr-11. Phase 2 Scuthbound (Cityy Carriageway (Cn 630-820
Phase3 Tram Way & Centre Reserve (Ch §30-520} 128 25-Ma-11 20-Sep-71 ———— 30-Szc-13. Phase 3 Tram Woy & Centre Reserve {Ch 630 520
Phase 4 Wearing Course & Surface Finishes {Ch 630-320} 33 08-Sep-11 Of-Now-1t VORI 01-Nov-11. Phass ¢ Wearhig Course & Surface Finsnes (Cn 830.920)

Dt AN NS T IS TR L T PR ¥ 290005 400
Phase 1A Part 1 Northbound {Leith} Carriagewsy {Ch 920-1260} 429 C1-Nov-1t  1§-May-12 PSS 13-May-12. Phase A Part 1 Noresboursd {Leih) Carmiz g
Phaze 1A Pan2 Northbound {Leith) Carrlageway {Ch 920-1280} 28 R-ApL-iZ 16-May-12 S 6-May 12, Phase 1A Pari2 Noaround (Lethy Carr
Phase 18 Northbound {Leith} Carriageway {Ch $20.1268) 79 15-hlay-12 e —— 33.-Sep-12, Phase 1B Nerihbound (Lesin T3
Phase 2A Southbound [City} Carriagoway {Ch 920.1280} 34-Sep- 12 PSR (3 -F a1y, Phase 2A Soull
Phasz 28 beund {City) Carrlageway {Ch 920-1260) -Jan-13 0| a0 13, Pha
Prase 3 Wearing Course & Surface Finishes (Ch 920-1250) 27 22-Nidr-13 Y=g 23.Apr-13. Phase

Approves Page zcf 4

7|

0000£0

-

CEC02084034_0062



Phase 1 Normund {Lelth} Camageay h 0200
Phase 2 Southbaund (City) Carriageway Ch 0-200
Phase 3 Tram Way & Centre Reserve {Gh 200-375}
Phase 4 Wearing Course and Surface Finishes Ch 0-200

% LA e St

Phase 2 Southbound (City} Carriageway Ch 200-375
Phase 3 Tram Way & Contre Raserve {Ch 200-375)

Phase 4 Wearing Course and Suitace Finishes

o : e
Traffic Management

88 eI (5]
Yem—————— (}-Oec-11, Batfour Strest Tram Stop

¥ 06-May-13,01C
R o o (34 Nov-10 OFA & Utiiiies Compitiens
oo ¥ 06-1tay-13. E 8 i
¥ 02-0ct-i2, MeDeonakd Rozd (inc.) to Paar
e 02-0ct-12, Read & Trac Works
j ol ¥ 23Sep- 11, Leth WakCh3-260
14-dan11 GeEmmnesRREYF 14 a0 11, Phase 1 Northoound {Lezh} Caniageway Ch 0-268
15-Ap-11 P— ]5-ADf-11. PhEse 2 S0 cund {City) Carriageway Ch 6-200
31-Aug i1 PR 3i-Aug-11. Phase 3 Tram Way & Gentra Reserwve {Ch 200-275)
29-Sep-11 WY 26.Sep-11, Phase 4 WearingCourse and Surface Finishes Ch §-200
:“_; "_.h.!'r'_i...'-'“.!:l ﬂ‘ﬂ'ﬂﬁ‘.‘bﬂt _L: L 02-0Oct-12. Leith YWaikCh 200-375
31-Jan-12 T 31 - sar-12, Phase 1 Nerthbound {Lein) Carrageway Ch 200-375
04-May 12 PR (4-May-12, Phass 2 Southbound {City} Carriageway Ch 200
0G3-Sep-12 T (3-Sep-12. Phase 3 Tram Way & Centre Rul
020 12 P 02-0ct-12, Phase 4 Wearng Courss and I
F ¥ 14-Sep 11, London Road Ch 375-450
11-Mar-11 Pty | 1-Mar-11. Phase 1
22-dun-11 PumannEg 23-iun-11. Phase 2
14-Sep-11 PRESEY 14.Se0-11, Prase 3
e v ¥ 31-Aug-12. McDanasii Road Tram Stop
\ g 26-0rt-12, Picardy Piaca (inc) 10 St Jy
v W 08-Cct 12, Road & Trackeiois
V 08-Cci-12. PicargyPiace Ch 458-700
pow i VRESTSRSTESY (14 Fen-11, Phase 1
04-Apr-11 e 04-Apr-11, Phase 1o
28-Jun11 iRy 79 jun- 11, Phase 1o
i3-Feb-12 T S S S SRS 13- @5-12, Phase 2
08-Cet-12 pomsssentensesnenty (8.0 ct-12. Fnase 32
PREREEEY )4-Sep- 12, York Pase Ch 700-850
P s o 23 Ape-12, York Place Ch 250-1000
s 258-O¢t-12, Picardy Place Tram Stop
o ¥ 23-Aug- 11, Cathedral SubStaton
P F 25.42ay-i2, St Andrevis Suare (inc) to Princes Strest
Lo 12, Road & Tradk Works
s Ry (5 Su- 11 St Andr
P L e SR SR (11 St Ands
yueveuERERSF 30.Nov-11. St Andrews Sq. Seuln
PEEE——— 25-May 12, StARdrews Sq West
W 25-Aug- 1 srefigy Juncion 7 Seun St Andrews St Ch 37010 158
k g 1. Tratic KManag:
23-pdar-1 Ty s &2 !
EB~gR Cricar g Work P ¥ Summary z

ining Work & & A

CEC02084034_0063



o : : G = ANTOPITFTsial S I ST ATS] OISR T TATS TOTA] [T EITATSTOINI D B PR ATMTA I PATS [0
Temporary Works for bus route . 0B-Sep-10 - 08~ P —— (6~ K311, Ten*nofa:yvvofk" for bus route
Phase 3 - PS Outbound 11-Fed-11 5 Pommemmem——g 21 jur-11, Phase3 - PSOubound
Phase 4 - PS Easthound Carriag 22- k11 = PRy 26-Aug-11. Phae 4 - PSE Cartiag ‘Foutpains and Quibound Track

¥ 02-Aug-11, Cominisscning
P e . ()51 11, S A

aid Testing

Conunissioning and Testing 02-Aug-11

98 Nov 12 010 Prnces Suect (nc )

L 03-Nov-12, € & & !nstalfatzon

2 ¥ 02-Aug 12 Haymarket Sncwon / Shandwick Flad

Py 29-Mar-10, Traffic Management

2 19-Jul12 Prasos 571,2,3.458.7. Ch130,650 -

15-May-12,

o
Foemmmememm=y 1 -Szp-10, Phase SPT - inbcuad Th 130,670 — 130,35 (Crescents o Princes Streay)
ey 27 i 1-10, Phase SP2 - Guitound Cin. 120,960 --130,850 {Patmerston
L) 12-Jdan-12, Phass SP3 - Grtbound Cn 130,670 — 136,380 (Crescunts &

“ace - Crescents)

\a ¥ 26-0c-11, Phesa SP4 - Ch.130,813 ~ 130,667 {Costes Cresoent / AthsitCrescas
PG C3.Mar-12, Prase SP5 - Ouideund Cn.120,850 ~ 130,813 (Pain!:‘
PRESSIREY D1- k:0- 12, Phase SPE - inbound Ch.130.880 — 130.8
VF 19-Jub 12, Phase SP7 - 130860 (£33
21 CH.I31.255 - 131.058

2243w i L, Hay

TRmmm—— 3G-jub 0. Phase HT - Main Area - Uastiound Sde

¥ 20-Sep- 11, Pnase HZ - Haymarket Statien frontage and apprcaen e Vi
Py 04-0Oct-10. Phase H3A - Ch 131,100~ 131.030 (Nast Mailand Street)
- Ch 131,180 - 130,860 (vuest Maitland Steet)

- 22-Sep-11, Priase H3B

W Z9-Sep-11.Prass H4 - Haymarket Terraoe W/ostboun:
W 10-09-11 Pnase HI — Wast Madland Street/ Grosvenar Street
pEsey 21-Nov-11. Phase 13/1 - Dalry Road {cenira! siond
W 12-Oc¢
W 21-Oct 11, Phose HEs3- Morrison Street - We
T=F 21-Nov-11, Pnase HE/4 - Mornson Sireet - Daly Road

. ¥nase H5/2 ~Dalry Road Eastbound

VW 22-Nov-11, Fhase HE/S - Compizte Memornial island

¥ 02-Aug-12. Co

oning and Testing

g Shadwidk P

¥ 12-dut 1 Princes Sweet vest

4
= T 12 G111 Prances Strse! Wedt Tram St
\ o ¥ 04-Oc-i 1. Snandiw.ck Macz {mc } to Haymarket {sxc}
T ¥ C4-0c-11, ek Place Tram Slog
\
|
|
=14 Revion ' PEE———

Q00062

T

CEC02084034_0064



APPENDIX 5

000063

CEC02084034_0065



On Street Supplemental Agreement
Appendix 5

PROLONGATION COSTS MINUTE OF VARIATION
BETWEEN

1. TIE LIMITED, a company incorporated in Scotland under Company Number SC230949
and having its Registered Office at City Chambers, High Street, Edinburgh, EH1 1YJ
(“tie"), which expression shall include its successors, permitted assignees and transferees;
and

2. BI.FINGER BERGER CIVIL UK LIMITED, a company incorporated in England and Wales
under Company Number 02418086 and having its Registered Office at 7400 Daresbury
Park, Warrington, Cheshire, WA4 4DS, which expression shall include its successors,
permitted assignees and transferees;

3. SIEMENS PLC, a company incorporated in England and Wales under Company Number
00727817 and havingits Registered Office at Faraday House, Sir William Siemens Square,
Frimley, Camberley, Surrey, GU16 8QD, which expression shall include its successors,
permitted assignees and transferees; and

4. CONSTRUCCIONES Y AUXILIAR DE FERROCARRILES S.A., a company registered in
Spain in the Corporate Register of Guipuzcoa, Volume 983, Sheet 144, Page Number SS-
329, Entry 239 and having its Registered Office at J.M. lturrioz 26, 20200 (Beasain)
Guipuzcoa, Spain (“CAF”) which expression shall include its successors, permitted
assignees and transferees,

together the "Parties”.

WHEREAS

A. tie, Bilfinger Berger UK Limited and Siemens plc entered into an agreement, dated
14 May 2008, for the design, construction, testing, commissioning and maintenance of the
Edinburgh Tram Network (the “Infraco Contract”).

B. Pursuant to a Minute of Variation between the Parties dated 14 May 2008 (the “First
Minute of Variation”), CAF became a member of the Infraco and party to the Infraco
Contract (Bilfinger Berger Civil UK Limited and Siemens plc together with CAF being
referred to as “Infraco”).

C. Pursuant to a Minute of Variation between the Parties dated 3 June 2009 (the “Second
Minute of Variation”) the terms of Appendix G of Schedule Part 4 of the Infraco Contract
were amended.

D. On 11 November 2009 Bilfinger Berger UK Limited (Company Number 02418086)
changed its name to Bilfinger Berger Civil UK Limited.

E. Certain issues have arisen between the Parties in relation to the valuation of tie Changes.

F. The parties have agreed to amend the Infraco Contract in terms set out in this Minute of
Variation.

ITIS NOW HEREBY AGREED AS FOLLOWS: -

1. Word and expressions used in this Minute of Variation shall have the meaning ascribed to
them in the Infraco Contract.

000064

CEC02084034_0066



2,

On Street Supplemental Agreement
Appendix 5

For the purpose of Clause 80.6 of the Infraco Contract the Parties agree that prolongation
costs in relation to Systems and Trackwork and the Tram Supply Obligations shall be
valued in accordance with Clauses 80.6.3 and 80.6.4 of the Infraco Contract.

The Infraco Contract is hereby amended as follows:

3.1. In Appendix G of Schedule Part 4 of the Infraco Contract (as amended by the
Second Minute of Variation):

3.1.1. amend the first sentence in paragraph 1.3 to read “In respect of a valuation
of any work under 1.2 or 1.3A the tie Representative shall...”;

3.1.2. delete the sentence in paragraph 1.3 starting "if appropriate to any particular
tie Change which relates to Systems and Trackworks...";

3.1.3. amend the sentence starting “/f appropriate to any particular tle Change,
claims faor other Preliminaries ..." to read:

“If appropriate to any particular tie Change, claims for other Preliminaries
elements in relation to prolongation costs which relate to Civil Engineering
Works arising from extensions of time or delay, valued in accordance with
the Spreadsheet 2 set out in Appendix F as detailed in tie letter INF CORR
2773 dated 5 November 2009.”

3.1.4. insertthe following Paragraphs 1.3A and 1.3B after Paragraph 1.3:

“1.3AWhere Clause 80.6.3 or 80.6.4 applies, prolongation costs including
Preliminaries elements which relate to Systems and Trackwork shall be
valued (in addition to the Consortium Preliminaries) on the basis of
Actual Cost or estimated Actual Cost as detailed in tie letter INF CORR
2773 dated 5 November 2009 and the Infraco revised Estimate for
INTC No. 1 incorporating attached ‘Worksheets’ and ‘Short Narrative'
dated 4 November 2009 (letter reference 25.1.201/GC/3956) referred
to therein.

3.2. “1.3B In all cases where a tie Change is being valued in accordance with Clause
80.6 costs which relate to the Tram Supply Obligations shall be valued on the basis
of Actual Cost or estimated Actual Cost as detailed in tie letter INF CORR 2773
dated 5 November 2009.

The Infraco Contract, together with the First Minute of Variation, the Second Minute of
Variation and the supplemental agreement in relation to Princes Street entered into
between the parties on 29 May 2009, shall continue in full force and effect and shall not be
affected by this Minute of Variation except in so far as varied by this Prolongation Costs
Minute of Variation.

000065

CEC02084034_0067



— A

On Street Supplemental Agreement
Appendix 5

5. This Minute of Variation constitutes a variation in writing pursuant to Clause 108 of the
Infraco Contract,

IN WITNESS WHEREOF these presents consisting of this and the preceding [ ] pages,
tagether are executed as follows:

EXECUTED for and on behalf of TIE
LIMITED

atEdinburgh on 2010 by:

Authorised Signatory e e e T e
Full Name T

Witness Signature

Full Name

Address. TR ol

EXECUTED for and on heltalf of
BILFINGER BERGER CIVIL UK LIMITED
at Edinburgh on 2010 by;

Director LTS L DT S Pt S Uy [V L1

y—— — —

Full Name B Pt O Y Nl YT Ry s TEMY Y )
Dircetor I | R

Full Name L ai re o e e

EXECUTED for and on behaif of SIEMENS
PLC

at Edinburgh an 2010 by:

Authorised Signatory LI TE i

Full Name N
Authorised Signatory B L ot ol oo L

Fult Name S e B R A SR -l el

EXEGUTED for and on behalf of CAF

at Edinburgh ony, 2010 by:

Authorised Signatory . A B TP T L S S T PP
Full Name: S R
Authorised Signatory : e A o

Full Name R VL R T Tae Ut

000066

CEC02084034_0068



Page 1 of 2

Fitchie, Andrew

From: Richard Jeffrey [Richard.Jeffrey @tie.ltd.uk]
Sent: 24 February 2010 18:19
To:  Fitchie, Andrew

Andrew, proposed letter to George Foulkes.

I believe George has been briefed by BB, and I would fully expect this letter to go back to BB, so on that
basis do you have any views, happy to discuss on the phone.

Regards
Richard
Dear George

Private and Confidential

Thanks for your reply to my briefing note. It is indeed an unsatisfactory situation we find ourselves in. Please
be assured that I, all the team at TIE and the Board are very well aware of the importance of this project and
are doing everything we can under the contract to ensure that this vital investment in Edinburgh’s future is

completed as quickly as possible and at best value to the Scottish public purse, an approach I hope you can
support.

As you know this has been a controversial and complex project from the very start, (indeed, the project only
survived thanks to the support it received from labour MSPs and others in the 2007 vote in parliament,
support everyone associated with the project will look back on with pride once the project is completed), and
I'm afraid it continues to be a difficult project. I use the word complex advisedly because it is not particularly -
difficult in the engineering sense, it is the behaviour of the main contractor that seems to be so challenging.

We are, I'm afraid, dealing with a very difficult contractor in the shape of Bilfinger Berger. We have strong
reason to believe they have significantly under-bid the project and have, since day one, been seeking to
recover from this situation. To do this they have adopted a number of tactics, most notably;

o they have sought to 'hold the city to ransom' (their words, not mine) by submitting over inflated
and/or incomplete and/or late estimates and then refusing to progress the works until such time as we
agree to their estimates;

o they have sought to extract every penny possible, submitting change orders for as little as £23, or by
inflating their estimates (by an average of 67% so far. We have numerous examples of this if more
information were helpful to you. I know you will be interested to hear that so far our tactic of not
agreeing to any estimates not properly justified has saved the Scottish purse many millions of pounds

o they have sought to undermine the validity of the contract (in their words 'this contract will never get
a tram built") and sought to alter the terms of the contract,

o and by seeking to undermine the credibility of TIE. I am aware that they (through their agent) have
been briefing against the competence of tie, suggesting that tie is inflexible and incompetent, which I
see as yet another example of their desperate approach to try to extract as much money as possible
from the Scottish purse by any means. Incidentally, it would be helpful to know if you have also
received such a briefing, perhaps you would be so good as to let me know.

This is not to say that we are perfect, there are of course things that tie got wrong, especially in the very
early, pre-contract days of the project, and in relation to the utilities (for which we have already awarded the
consortium an extension of time), and I'm sure there are lessons that can be learned, but there is a time and
a place for such a review, and halfway through the project is neither helpful nor would it be possible to get
an accurate picture as some issues are still in the melting pot.

As you say, this continuing situation is to no-one's benefit and I am, and have been for the last few months,
turning up the pressure on the consortium, in particular Bilfinger Berger, in an effort to get them to honour

24/02/2010

CEC02084034_0069



Page 2 of 2

their commitments under the contract, and their response to this has been, and will continue to be, to step
up their attacks on tie.

I hope that I can count on your support in helping tie seek to deliver this project at best value to the Scottish
purse and not give in to the bully boy tactics of Bilfinger Berger.

regards

CC Ian Gray

Richard Jeffrey
Chief Executive

tie Limited

Citypoint

65 Haymarket Terrace
Edinburgh EH12 5HD

Direct line: 0131
Fax: 0131
Email: Richard.Jenrey @tie.ltd.uk

www.edinburghtrams.com
www.tie.ltd

Find out more about Edi
MW o

nburgh Trams online (click below):

The information transmitted is intended only for the person to whom it is addressed and may contain confidential and/or
privileged material. If you are not the intended recipient of this e-mail please notify the sender immediately at the email
address above, and then delete it.

E-mails sent to and by our staff are monitored for operational and lawful business purposes including assessing
compliance with our company rules and system performance. TIE reserves the right to monitor emails sent to or from
addresses under its control.

No liability is accepted for any harm that may be caused to your systems or data by this e-mail. It is the recipient's
responsibility to scan this e-mail and any attachments for computer viruses.

Senders and recipients of e-mail should be aware that under Scottish Freedom of Information legislation and the Data
Protection legislation these contents may have to be disclosed to third parties in response to a request.

tie Limited registered in Scotland No. SC230949. Registered office - City Chambers, High Street, Edinburgh, EH1 1 YT.

24/02/2010

CEC02084034_0070




